
 
 

 
 
 

EXETER BOARD 
 
Date:  Thursday 2 February 2017 
Time: 5.30pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107 or email howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership – 
 
Exeter City Council 
 
Councillors Bull, Denham, Edwards, D Henson and Sills 
 
Devon County Council 
 
Councillors Prowse, Foggin, Hannaford, Hannan, Hill, Leadbetter (Chair), Morse, J Owen and 
Westlake 
 
Associate Members 
 
Phil Atwell (Exeter University), Sara Bond (Exeter Chamber of Commerce), Simon Bowkett (Exeter 
CVS), Gillian Champion (Exeter sub-locality of the Eastern Region New Devon CCG), Superintendent 
Sam De Reya (Devon and Cornwall Police), Dr Jonathan Draper (Exeter Cathedral), Angela Pedder 
(RD & E), Jude Taylorson (Faith Groups), Diana Moore (Exeter Community Forum) and John Laramy 
(Exeter College) 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Apologies  

2  
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016. (Pages 5 - 

10) 

3  
  
Items requiring urgent attention  

4  
  
Open Forum  

mailto:howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk


5  
  
Cycling in the City - to receive the following presentations  

  
(a) Devon County Council Cycling Strategy 
(b) Presentation by Exeter Cycling Campaign 
(c) Exeter City Futures 

 
 

(Pages 11 
- 18) 

6  
  
Exeter Board Funding Sub Group - Minutes of the meeting held on 12 
January 2017 

(Pages 19 
– 22) 

 
 
 

7  
  
Feedback from Member representation on Multi Agency Groups  

  
A     Community Safety Partnership – Executive Group 

 
  Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016.  
 

B      Exeter Community Forum – Feedback from Diana Moore. 
 

(Pages 23 
- 30) 

   

8  
  
Dates of Future Meetings and Future Business  

 Board Meetings – at the Civic Centre starting at 5.30pm 
 
Monday 27 March 2017 
Thursday13 July 2017 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
 
Future Business 
 
Members are asked to consider topics and themes and whether to have sight of 
the forward plans of the City Council’s Executive and the County Council’s 
Cabinet and of Scrutiny Committees. 
  
Items for 2017 
 
Social Prescribing and Community Resilience Programme/Personal Support Unit 
 
Ending Domestic Sexual Violence and Abuse- reference from Community Safety 
Strategy Group on request of Councillor Hannaford 
  
 

 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Exeter Board will be held on Monday 27 March 2017 at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 



Future Business 
 
The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and other Committees of the 
Council can be viewed on the following link to the Council’s website: 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER BOARD 
 

Monday 21 November 2016 
 

Present:- 
 
Exeter City Council 
Councillors Denham, Edwards and Sills 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors Prowse, Foggin, Hannaford, Leadbetter (Chair), Morse, J Owen and Westlake 
 
Associate Members 
Inspector Simon Arliss, Devon and Cornwall Constabulary and Diana Moore (Exeter 
Community Forum) 

 
Also Present 
 
Councillor John Hart                :   Leader, Devon County Council 
Councillor Barry Parsons         :  Cabinet Member for Performance and Engagement 
Wayne Pearce                         :  Exeter BID 
Chief Executive Officer, DYS Space Ltd.  
Programme Manager (Communities) Policy and Partnerships Officer and Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 

 
28   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Councillors Bull, A. Hannan, D. Henson, Hill, Simon 
Bowkett and John Laramy. 
 
 
 

29   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON  22 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 be taken 
as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

30   OPEN FORUM 
 

No representations or questions had been received under the Open Forum 
arrangements. 
 
 

31   COUNCILLOR JOHN HART, LEADER OF DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

The Chair welcomed Councillor John Hart, Leader of Devon County Council who 
spoke on the future direction and plans of the County Council in light of Government 
policy and continued cuts to local government funding - 2017/18 set to be the 8th 
consecutive year since 2009 of further restrictions, the precise nature of cuts to 
become clearer as part of the budget setting process in the New Year. 
 
Having recently met Sajid Javid, the Communities Secretary, Councillor Hart 
expanded on latest developments in the Devolution debate. A number of areas such 
as Norfolk and Suffolk had withdrawn interest and, whilst the Secretary had urged a 
joint Devon, Cornwall, Somerset and Dorset bid, Councillor Hart outlined the 
disparity of views across the region for this approach. Quarterly meetings for the 
Leaders of Devon, Cornwall, Torbay and Plymouth councils continued to be held 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



and, although Somerset now also participated, within that County the views of 
districts diverged. Whilst funding of £15 million per year associated with the 
adoption 
[...]
eeting on the 1 November 2016, had discussed 
priorities for funding for this financial year.   
 
It was considered that Exeter Board funding priorities should in the main help to 
reduce (economic, social, environmental and health) inequalities in the City by 
promoting community activity that addressed one or more of these, preferably in co-
operation or partnership with others in the City, in order to affect a change in the 
capacity across the whole City. 
 
RESOLVED that the:- 
 
(1)  minutes of the Funding Sub Group of 1 November 2016 be noted; and 
 
(2)  the inequalities to be supported would be:- 
 

1. Economic: Homelessness, Community Level Social Enterprise 
initiatives, Job creation, Skills and training for disadvantaged groups, 
Food Poverty 

 
2. Social: Older People Isolation, Youth, greater integration for Black and 

Minority Ethnic groups, Hate Crime, Domestic Violence 
 
3. Environmental: Community led initiatives connected to Green 

Spaces, and Disabled Access to Green Spaces 
 
4. Health: Initiatives to promote greater Health and Wellbeing, Dementia 

initiatives, Mental Health issues, Alcohol and Drug use 
 
It would be at the discretion of the Funding sub-group of Exeter Board to 
award funding outside of this criteria.  
 
Each year there will be a review of what will be supported within the context of 
these inequalities. 

Page 9



 
 

36   DATES OF MEETINGS AND FUTURE BUSINESS 
 

The following dates of future Board meetings were noted, all commencing at 
5.30pm in the Civic Centre:- 
 
Thursday 2 February 2017 
Monday 27 March 2017 
Thursday13 July 2017 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
 
RESOLVED that sustainable transport in general including a cycling strategy for 
Exeter be agreed as the theme for the 2 February Board meeting. 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 

Chair 

Page 10



 
Building a better city  
Exeter Cycling Campaign: Exeter Board: Feb’17 
      

 

What is this report about 

This paper lays out a vision for a better city. 

 

It demonstrates how the city’s significant challenges of pollution, congestion and unhealthy lifestyles can be tackled by 

enabling safe cycling to become the normal means of transport for people of all ages and abilities. 

 

This paper is not asking for favours for ‘cyclists’.  It is about health, equality and building a better city for all of Exeter’s 

citizens and businesses. 

 

This paper asks Exeter Board members to be the leaders who embrace this vision and work towards its delivery. 

 

This report proposes realistic first steps towards achieving this vision. 

 

Executive Summary 

Exeter is a great and successful city, but it also faces significant challenges of congestion, pollution, unhealthy 

lifestyles and the degradation of the public realm.   

 

Other cities are finding solutions to these challenges by making cycling the safe, natural choice for people of all ages, 

for everyday journeys (i.e. not leisure routes but routes that support everyday journeys to the school, shops, work). 

 

Exeter has limited space available on its road network and with an increasing population it is vital that this space is 

used as efficiently as possible, with the focus being on moving people. 

 

27% of Exeter households do not have access to a private car, and yet our public roads continue to prioritise 

motorised transport, to the exclusion of people who cannot drive (children, older people, people with mobility 

challenges). 

 

Cycling is a good investment: the benefit to cost ratio for investment in cycling far exceeds that for roads and rail. 

 

Cycling is good for business: it increases employee health and well being and reduces absenteeism.  People who cycle 

spend more pa in retail businesses.  The city's increasing congestion stifles business and makes it a less attractive  

place to invest in. Businesses across the city recognise the important role cycling has to play and have pledged 

su
[...]
            
1
Place Scrutiny Committee, 8Sep16  Report from Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 

2
 2015 Air Quality Annual Status Report  

3
 https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2015/oct/19/oslo-moves-to-ban-cars-from-city-centre-within-four-years 

4
 http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/science-environment-38170794 

5
 ‘THE ROLE OF WALKING AND CYCLING IN REDUCING CONGESTION’ http://h2020-flow.eu/uploads/tx_news/FLOW_REPORT_-

_Portfolio_of_Measures_v_06_web.pdf 
6
 http://transport.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/Projects/Cycle-city-ambition-project.aspx 

7
 Portsmouth’s cycling strategy: http://acitytoshare.org/pdf/a-city-to-share.pdf 

8
 http://www.bikebiz.com/news/read/newcastle-builds-1-7m-protected-cycleway-in-city-centre/020410 

Recommendations 

1. Commit to this vision of a better, more effective, people-friendly city, with cycling at the heart of our response to the 

challenges we face. 

 

2. Work to plan and then deliver a dense network of safe cycle routes across the city. 

 

3. Insist that Council Officers adopt best practice in the design of these cycle routes and to have ambition in proposing 

solutions for delivering a significant modal shift to cycling. 

 

4. Audit the delivery of existing Council cycling strategies and task Council Officers to prepare to respond to the of the  

imminent Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) guidance. 

 

5. Commit to working together as both the County and City on a Transport Plan for the Greater Exeter Area which 

considers movement of people (not cars).   

 

6. Formally support DCC in ensuring that all submissions from DCC to the HotSW LEP include urban cycle network 

proposals for Exeter. 

Page 12

https://exeter.gov.uk/clean-safe-city/environmental-health/pollution-control/air-pollution/


 
2.   Congestion 

Exeter is already a city that suffers from congestion. The daily commute involves 88,000 commuters every morning
9
.  

With the planned population growth over the next decade this daily commute volume is set to increase by 40%.  There 

are currently no credible plans to avoid further gridlock as the Exeter travel to work volume increases?   

 

Urban road space is limited and therefore needs careful management and prioritisation to enable modes of transport 

that maximise people-carrying capacity.  Rather than dedicating most road space to the most inefficient way of 

transporting people – the private motor vehicle - some of that space must be used to prioritise the flow of modes of 

transport that are more efficient.  This means clear corridors for public transport and the creation of dense cycle 

networks that allow anyone to cycle from A to B on safe, convenient and connected paths. 

 

A significant shift of travel mode from single-occupancy cars to cycling will ease congestion
10

.  Cycling is seven times 

more efficient at moving people within a city than cars
11

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Each lane of a typical urban road can accommodate 2,000 cars per hour, or 14,000 cycles 

 

Other cities are recognising this:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.   Unhealthy lifestyles 

One in six deaths in the UK are directly attributable to inactive lifestyles
12

.  We have built our cities to be ‘obesogenic’, 

making it difficult for people, especially our children, to lead active lives. This places a growing and unsustainable cost on 

our NHS and social services.  We need to be building our city in a way that encourages active living to be part of our daily 

                                                
9
 Trevor Priest analysis Jul’16 from 2011 census data 

10
 ‘THE ROLE OF WALKING AND CYCLING IN REDUCING CONGESTION’ http://h2020-flow.eu/uploads/tx_news/FLOW_REPORT_-

_Portfolio_of_Measures_v_06_web.pdf 
11

 Botma H & Papendrecht H. Traffic operation of bicycle traffic. TU-Delft, 1991. http://pubsindex.trb.org/view.aspx?id=365588  
12

  “Working Together to Promote Active Travel: A briefing for
[...]
, for example: 

a. Segregated cycling infrastructure on busy roads 

b. Separate people walking from people cycling  

c. Reduce traffic volumes in residential areas 

d. Prioritise people who walk and cycle in residential areas and when crossing side roads 

 

(n.b. recent road implementations fall far short of best practice) 

 

4. Audit the delivery against existing Council strategies (particularly the ‘Cycling and Multi-use Trail Network 

Strategy’, which commits to achieving 12% of commuter journeys by bicycle by 2021). 

 

5. Encourage Council Officers to have ambition in proposing how the Council strategies and this vision can be 

delivered.   

a. There are concerns that the June’16 DCC Cabinet decision to design the E4 and E3 cycle routes from 

“Redhayes Bridge to the University/city centre” are not being fully followed through within the 

Transport department. 

 
                                                
13

 http://denmark.dk/en/green-living/bicycle-culture/the-cities-of-the-future-are-people-friendly-cities 

“Provide an infrastructure to support low- and zero-emission travel” 
NICE draft guidance: Air Pollution - outdoor air quality & health. Nov'16 

“Building walking or cycling into daily routines are the most effective ways to increase physical activity” 

 
Public Health England: Working Together to Promote Active Travel: A briefing for local authorities” Public Health England May’16 

Page 14



 
6. Commit to working together as both the County and City on a Transport Plan for the Greater Exeter Area which 

focuses on moving people rather than moving cars.  

 

7. Task Council Officers to prepare for the release of the Local Cycling & Walking Investment Plan (LCWIP) 

guidance soon to be released from central government.   

 

8. Insist that all submissions from DCC to the HotSW LEP include urban cycle network proposals. 

 

 

Who benefits from delivering a safe cycling network across the city? 
The benefits from enabling cycl
[...]
ed at 12.06 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 29

https://www.friendsagainstscams.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016.
	5 Cycling in the City - to receive the following presentations
	6 Exeter Board Funding Sub Group - Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2017
	7 Feedback from Member representation on Multi Agency Groups



Minutes of the meeting


EXETER BOARD 
 

Thursday 2 February 2017 
 

Present:- 
 
Exeter City Council 
Councillors Bull, Denham, D Henson and Sills 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors Prowse, Foggin, Hannaford, Hannan, Hill, Morse, J Owen and Westlake 
 
Associate Members 
Diana Moore (Exeter Community Forum) 

 
Also Present 
 
Programme Manager Communities, Transportation, Planning and Road Safety Manager, 
Principal project Manager (Infrastructure and Delivery), Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) (HB) 
 
Hugh McCann, Director of Estate Services  - University of Exeter  
Joel Smith, Sustainable Travel Co-ordinator  - University of Exeter 

 
1   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Councillors Edwards and Leadbetter, Simon Bowkett and 
John Laramy. 
 

2   CHAIR 
 

In the absence of Councillor Leadbetter, the meeting was chaired by Councillor Bull, 
the Deputy Chair. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2016. 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 be taken 
as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

4   WONFORD COMMUNITY AND LEARNING CENTRE/PHOENIX CENTRE 
 

The Chair agreed to take the following matter as an urgent item because of the 
need to repair a broken boiler at the Phoenix Centre as quickly as possible, bearing 
in mind that the official opening was scheduled for 4 February. 
 
Councillor Hannan reported that the boiler at the Centre had been condemned as 
unsafe and beyond repair but had not been used since the transfer of the building 
from Devon County Council to Wonford Community and Learning Centre on 13 
June 2016 as part of the closure of youth centres in the City. The centre had now 
been transferred via a sublease and had been left unused until the attempt made by 
Wemco gas engineers to recommission it this January. The one quotation received 
to date from Wemco was in the sum of £10,080, and Councillor Hannan was able to 
contribute £1,275 from his County Council locality budget. It was suggested that 
similar contributions from other Exeter County Councillor budgets could be 
investigated. 
  



RESOLVED that the County Councillors investigate supporting the funding of a 
replacement boiler via Locality Budgets from the County Council. 
 

5   OPEN FORUM 
 

The following question was put to the Board by Graham Hysett, the response to 
which was given as part of the wider discussion on cycling provision as set out in 
minute number 6 below 
 
Cycle Network 
 

Question: Can we be confident that development is taking place for the whole 
length of the routes E3 and E4, that Progression of scheme development through 
financial year 2016/17 was on track to ensure construction plans are available when 
funding becomes available, and that Growth Deal 3 funding available for the period 
2017/18 to 2019/20 has been secured from the LEP for implementation of the cycle 
routes? 

The question with preamble is attached to the minutes. 
 

6   CYCLING IN THE CITY 
 

The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting who spoke on the above theme:- 
 
Jamie Hulland : Transportation, Planning and Road Safety Manager, Devon County 
Council 
Mike Walton : Exeter Cycling Campaign 
Jemma Hodgins : Exeter City Futures 
 
Devon County Council Cycling Strategy : Jamie Hulland 
 
Jamie Hulland outlined the County Council’s current and future proposals for cycling 
in the City and its ambitions for creating a primary and secondary network of high 
quality routes and shared cycle/pedestrian paths, subject to available funds. 
Although not having benefited from Government funding through the Cycling 
Ambitions Cities Programme such as Oxford and Cambridge, nor through the recent 
National Parks “Granite and Gears” programme for rural strategic cycle routes 
serving Dartmoor, Exeter compared well in national terms in its commitment to 
improved cycle provision across the City. 
 
Funding for future initiatives would come from Growth Deal 3 of £3.4 million topped 
up to £5.4 million from other County Council funding streams for the period to 
2019/20 and the Department of Transport’s Access Fund provision of £1.5 million 
funding over the next three years towards Devon’s Walking and Cycling Strategy to 
Prosperity scheme which would also be backed by £60,000 from the County 
Council. The latter focused on key areas of housing and employment growth in 
Exeter to change behaviour and promote more creative travel to work and places of 
education. The project would also support a further extension to the electric bike 
hire scheme from on-street docking stations in Exeter and deliver annual walking 
and cycling challenges. 
 
He thanked the Exeter Cycling Campaign for their commitment to and ideas for the 
network and, referring to the question of Graham Heysett in respect of routes E3 
and E4, advised that part of the rationale for the latter was to improve access to the 
City for cyclists from the growth areas of Newcourt and Monkerton from the 
Redhayes Bridge/M5 area. Much of the £100,000 commitment in this financial year 
would focus on the eastern part of the route with subsequent work to occur along 



Prince Charles Road and Union Road. The E3 route was not as high a priority and 
would focus on improving linkages from Heavitree and Whipton Barton into the City 
Centre. He also reported that, both the County Council and City Council, were 
signatories to the Exeter Cycling Charter. 
 
He responded as follows to Members’ queries:- 
 

 other than the London Design Guide, there were no official sanctioned 
Department of Transport planning guidance and use was therefore made of best 
practise. The City Council’c Principal Project Manager (Infrastructure Delivery) 
advised that the City Council’s Sustainable Transport Supplementary Planning 
Guidance assisted the planning process; 

 although demand on CIL contributions was oversubscribed, significant sums 
were being identified for cycle schemes; 

 shared cycle/pedestrian paths could offer low cost solutions in areas such as 
Whipton and Heavitree, for example linking Hanover Road and Ladysmith Road 
through Higher Cemetery could be a possible scheme; and 

 80%/90% of the road network was gritted but logistics and funding 
considerations prevented extending this to cycle paths. 

 
Responding to Members’ queries, Joel Smith, the University of Exeter’s Sustainable 
Travel Co-ordinator, confirmed that the University worked closely with the County 
and City Councils to improve cycling facilities and, through its Sustainable Transport 
Plan, was looking at a range of measures to improve cycling provision, both into 
and on the University campus, with a current estimate of 14% of students and 14% 
of staff cycling to the campus. Measures being taken included:- 
  

 work place support scheme; 

 adult confidence cycling sessions; 

 participation in Ride to Work week; 

 keen to extend the CoBike/Electric bike usage across the City and looking at 
use of land at St David’s Station and on the St Luke’s campus for this purpose 
as well as introducing electric bikes on the main campus; 

 external consultants to report back on cycle parking provision on the Streatham 
Campus to feed into the University’s Campus Environment Management Group 
with Streatham Road seen as a potential area for cycle parking as part of a two 
tier plan for staff and students to park along this road and access the main site 
by foot; and 

 student-led project on understanding car use by students. 
 
He confirmed that the University was seeking to action a number of 
recommendations arising from the presentation of its Sustainable Transport Plan 
2016-20 at the November meeting of the County Council’s Exeter Highways and 
Traffic Orders Committee and undertook to pursue the request for the wider 
circulation of the above mentioned reports. Referring to a Member’s suggestion that 
the University should commit to requiring all students to sign up to a no car policy, 
he acknowledged that student use of cars in the City was a significant issue and 
referred to a forthcoming meeting on 3 February with local Members on student 
issues. He noted the comments of a Member in respect of the recent planning 
applications for purpose built student accommodation in the City, the significant 
number of cycle parking provision associated with some of these and the apparent 
lack of communication between the individual developers and the University on the 
availability of parking spaces on campus and possible developer contribution to 
such provision.  
 
 . 



Jamie Hulland responded further to issues raised:- 
 

 the 2021 census would further update car usage in Exeter, the current estimate 
being that some 50% of those working in the City came from outside Exeter but 
that the City was performing well in comparison with some cities, benefitting in 
particular from a comprehensive rail network; 

 reducing bus lanes, as was being trialled in Liverpool, to help increase cycle 
paths, was a radical but unsuitable solution with significant numbers using 
buses and with the Exeter and District Bus Users Group being a strong pressure 
group/advocate; 

 responding to the suggestion of advance public alerts to increases in pollution 
levels, he advised that air quality had improved with better vehicle technology 
and certain traffic management measures; and  

 opportunities to investigate the potential for additional cycle parking provision on 
ad hoc, vacant plots of land, both in the City Centre and in residential areas, 
should be pursued. 

 
Graham Hysett, as a Sustrans Board Member and cycling instructor, responded to 
the issues raised. He stated that Exeter had been the First Cycle Demonstration 
City and that it was important to build on the impetus this status had brought, not to 
slip behind other Cities and to be ambitious with future plans, taking Danish and 
Dutch Cities as exemplars of imaginative solutions. He suggested that further road 
improvements such as the Bridge Road scheme, whilst initially reducing travel time, 
would ultimately witness similar, if not increased, congestion. This scheme, whilst 
seeking to improve links between the north and south west of the City would feel the 
impact of the new housing developments to be brought forward for the latter area. 
He briefly spoke on the relationship between cyclists and pedestrians, particularly 
on shared routes and the associated psychology of cyclists in the use of these 
routes.    
 
Members made reference to the wider, holistic approach to infrastructure provision 
and the specific cycling issues raised, noting that many road schemes had already 
come forward through CIL contributions and that, whilst much could be done 
through implementing low cost schemes, such as cycle parking in the City Centre, 
the Quay area and residential areas, access to other funding streams was 
important. In this context, reference was made to the need to put further pressure 
on the LEP to ensure that Exeter, as the lead area in economic growth, should 
benefit further from investment. Members therefore supported the proposal that the 
Board urge the LEP to give full recognition to Exeter’s role in the regional economy 
for it to receive the appropriate funding support for transport and other infrastructure 
improvements.  
 
Exeter Cycling Campaign : Mike Walton 
 
Mike Walton, spoke at the invitation of the Board on behalf of the Exeter Cycling  
Campaign, presenting its vison for a better city. He stated that Exeter faced 
significant challenges of congestion, pollution, unhealthy lifestyles and the 
degradation of the public realm. Other cities were finding solutions to these 
challenges by making cycling the safe and natural choice for people of all ages, for 
everyday journeys.  
 
Cycling was good for business increasing employee health and wellbeing and 
reducing absenteeism. The city's increasing congestion stifled business and made it 
a less attractive place to invest in. Businesses across the city recognised the 
important role cycling had to play and had pledged support through the Exeter 
Cycling Charter. 
 



There was a need for real ambition to deliver the modal shift away from car-driving.  
 
He enlarged on the four areas of challenge:- 
 

 Pollution - there were 42 deaths per year in Exeter from pollution with other 
Cities taking this issue seriously by introducing low emission zones and 
investing in cycling infrastructure and building safe cycle routes as the only way 
of enabling a significant ‘modal shift’ away from the car to the bicycle to reduce 
pollution;   

 Congestion - Exeter is congested and planned population growth over the next 
decade would see the daily commute volume increase by 40%. Rather than 
dedicating most road space to the most inefficient way of transporting people – 
the private motor vehicle - some of that space must be used to prioritise the flow 
of modes of transport that are more efficient, that is, clear corridors for public 
transport and the creation of dense cycle networks; 

 Unhealthy lifestyles - Cities are “obesogenic” making it difficult for people, 
especially children to lead healthy lives. Active living should be promoted 
through encouraging walking and cycling; and  

 Degradation of the public realm - Quality open space and City Centres that are 
people focused will attract more tourist, residents and businesses. 

 
Specific proposals for increasing cycling included:- 
 

(a) segregated cycling infrastructure on busy roads; 
(b) separate people walking from people cycling; 
(c) reduce traffic volumes in residential areas; and 
(d) prioritise people who walk and cycle in residential areas and when 

crossing side roads. 
 

He concluded his presentation with a number of recommendations for the Board 
seeking vision and leadership and the empowerment of Council officers to respond 
to the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). He also sought a 
commitment from both the County and City Councils to work on a Transport Plan for 
the Greater Exeter Area which focussed on moving people not cars. He asked that 
all submissions from the County Council to the HotSW LEP included urban. 
 
Members were in support of the suggestions, recognising that a co-ordinated, cross 
Council approach was necessary because of the differing responsibilities of the 
County and City Councils in service delivery and that engagement at County 
Council Cabinet level would be important to help ensure the requisite level of 
resource commitment. There was also a suggestion that a start could be made by 
identifying two or three pilot areas involving local communities to achieve “quick 
wins”. The Transportation, Planning and Road Safety Manager advised that any 
such ideas would need to have regard to existing commitments and the 
identification of funding. 
 
Similarly, the development of a Transport Plan for the Greater Exeter area would be 
progressed through the Greater Exeter Strategic Partnership involving the County, 
the City and Teignbridge, Mid Devon and East Devon Councils. 
 
Exeter City Futures 
 
Jemma Hodgins stated that the aims of the cycling campaign accorded with those 
of Exeter City Futures which was similarly concerned that an increasing population 
and an expanding travel to work region were attracting more commuters from 
across Devon and putting a significant strain on Exeter’s roads, energy resources 
and wellbeing of the population. Its ambitious goal was to make the City congestion 



free and energy independent by 2025. She advised that City Futures welcomed 
ideas from Board Members on ways of changing travel behaviour patterns.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the Board support the following recommendations put forward by the Exeter 

Cycling Campaign; 
 

(a) commit to the vision and work to deliver it; 
(b) empower Council officers; 
(c) audit the delivery of existing Council cycling strategies and task 

Council officers to prepare to respond to the imminent Local Cycling 
and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) guidance;  

(d) develop a Greater Exeter Transport Plan which prioritizes movement 
of people; and 

(e) include urban Exeter cycle network proposals in all submissions to 
the Heart of the South West LEP; and 

 
(2) the Board urge the LEP to give full recognition to Exeter’s role in the regional 

economy for it to receive the appropriate funding support for transport and 
other infrastructure improvements.  

 
7   YOUTH STRATEGY UPDATE (MIN NO 33 REFERS) 

 
Dawn Rivers reported on progress with the Exeter Youth Strategy which, with the 
completion of the consultation process, would be launched on Wednesday 22 
March 2017 at 6:00pm at the Guildhall. Next steps included signing up to the 
strategy by relevant agencies and commencing work with young people to action 
the strategy as well as developing an evidence base to identify need. 
 
RESOLVED that Board Members be invited to the launch. 
  
 

8   FUNDING SUB GROUP - MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 
2017 

 
The minutes of the Funding Sub–Group of 12 January 2017 were noted. 
 
 

9   FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON MULTI AGENCY GROUPS 
 

Community Safety Partnership 
 
The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016. 
 
Exeter Community Forum 
 
Diana Moore reported that the first meeting of the Exeter Community Forum Grants 
Panel had been held and that its recommendations were to be considered by the 
City Council’s Executive and the Council. She encouraged Board Members to bring 
forward applications for consideration by the Panel. 
 
There had been great interest in the Community Builders Programme with 
Community Connectors, co-ordinated by Exeter CVS, working with Wellbeing 
Exeter and seeking to bring people together in the community covering health 
issues and working with GP’s. She also referred to the need for the Greater Exeter 
Strategic Partnership to have regard to the status of community involvement. 



 
It was noted that Councillor Paul Bull had previously been nominated for a Local 
Government Information Bureau Award for work with communities. 
 
 

10   DATES OF MEETINGS 
 

The following dates of future Board meetings were noted, all commencing at 
5.30pm in the Civic Centre:- 
 
Monday 27 March 2017 
Thursday13 July 2017 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.54 pm) 
 
 

Chair 


